

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
AT NASHVILLE**

<hr/>		
MELISSA WILSON, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	No. 3-14-1492
DARIN GORDON, in his official	)	
capacity as Deputy Commissioner of	)	Judge Campbell
the Tennessee Department of Finance &	)	Magistrate Judge Bryant
Administration and Director of the	)	
Bureau of TennCare, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
<hr/>	)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	5
A.    Changes to Medicaid Eligibility Rules Mandated by the ACA.....	6
B.    TennCare Application Process Under the ACA .....	7
1.    The State’s Eligibility Computer Systems .....	8
2.    The State’s CMS-Approved Mitigation Plan.....	10
3.    Impact of Changes on the Experience of TennCare Applicants.....	11
C.    Problems Experienced by the Federally-Facilitated Marketplace .....	14
1.    FFM’s Initial Inability To Transfer Account Data .....	14
2.    FFM’s Inability To Make Final Eligibility Determinations for Pregnant Women Granted Provisional Presumptive Eligibility.....	15
3.    FFM’s Difficulties Making Eligibility Determinations for Newborn Babies Born to Non-TennCare Eligible Mothers .....	16
4.    FFM’s Difficulty Making Final Eligibility Determinations for Applicants Who Are Required To Submit Additional Documentation .....	16
5.    FFM’s Inability To Transfer TennCare Application Files to the State.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	19
A.    Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	19
B.    Violations of Federal Law by the Federal Exchange Are Not Attributable to the State.....	20

C.	Any Delay in Processing Plaintiffs’ TennCare Applications and Appeals Does Not Violate Federal Law. ....	24
1.	Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims Are Not Actionable Under Section 1983.....	25
2.	“Reasonable Promptness” Is a Flexible Standard that Permits Delays in Unusual Circumstances.....	27
3.	The Regulation Plaintiffs Rely upon Confirms that They Have Not Been Denied the Reasonably Prompt Processing of Their Applications. ....	29
D.	Plaintiffs’ Statutory and Constitutional Appeal Claims Fail Because Any Right To Appeal Has Not Yet Been Triggered.....	31
E.	Plaintiffs Failed To Join a Required Party.....	33
II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED ABSENT ENTRY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST THE STATE.....	34
A.	None of the Named Plaintiffs Can Demonstrate Irreparable Harm.....	34
1.	Nine of the Eleven Named Plaintiffs Have Been Enrolled in TennCare.....	34
2.	The Two Remaining Named Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Irreparable Harm. ....	35
B.	Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated that Irreparable Harm Will Befall the Purported Class. ....	37
III.	ENTRY OF THE INJUNCTION SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS WILL INFLICT SUBSTANTIAL HARM ON THE STATE, TENNCARE APPLICANTS, AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	39
A.	The Proposed Injunction Would Impose a Substantial Burden on the State and Would Likely Be Impossible To Implement.....	40
B.	The Proposed Injunction Would Likely Impose a Substantial Burden on Applicants by Diverting Many from a Process that Is Largely Working. ....	42

C. The Proposed Injunction Would Impose a Substantial Burden on the State and the Public Interest by Diverting Attention and Resources from Solving Problems Arising from the ACA Rollout to Implementation of the Injunction. ....44

CONCLUSION.....46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	26
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	33
<i>Bruns v. Mayhew</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D. Me. 2014) .....	38
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	25
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Goetz</i> , 480 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Carr v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 203 F.R.D. 66 (D. Conn. 2001).....	22
<i>Catanzano v. Dowling</i> , 60 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Cnty. Health Ctr. v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Cook v. Hairston</i> , 948 F.2d 1288, 1991 WL 253302 (6th Cir. 1991) (unpublished table decision) .....	2, 25, 26
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Gean v. Hattaway</i> , 330 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	25
<i>Gonzales v. National Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	40
<i>J.K. ex rel. R.K. v. Dillenberg</i> , 836 F. Supp. 694 (D. Ariz. 1993).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920).....	23
<i>Jolivette v. Husted</i> , 694 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>K.C. ex rel. Africa H. v. Shipman</i> , 716 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Living Care Alts. of Utica, Inc. v. United States</i> , 411 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2005).....	32, 33
<i>MAC v. Betit</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Utah 2003).....	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	31, 32
<i>McCartney ex rel. McCartney v. Cansler</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D.N.C. 2009).....	22
<i>Mosley v. Hairston</i> , 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990).....	34, 35
<i>N.B. v. District of Columbia</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 1285132 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2014).....	33
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	6
<i>Power Reactor Dev. Co. v. International Union of Elec., Radio &amp; Mach. Workers</i> , 367 U.S. 396 (1961).....	28, 29, 45

<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Rosie D. v. Romney</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. Mass. 2006).....	27
<i>Sanders ex rel. Rayl v. Kansas Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Rehab. Servs.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Kan. 2004).....	25
<i>Sobky v. Smoley</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1123 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	19
<i>United States Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 681 F.2d 466 (6th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	19, 35, 37, 38
<i>Wood v. Wallace</i> , 825 F. Supp. 177 (S.D. Ohio 1993).....	25

**Legislative Materials and Rules**

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396a(b).....	23
§ 1396a(e)(14).....	7
§ 1396a(e)(14)(D).....	7
§ 18031.....	6
§ 18041.....	6
§ 18041(c).....	5, 6, 20
§ 18041(c)(1).....	21
§ 18083(a).....	5, 6, 21
§ 18083(b).....	6
§ 18083(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	24
§ 18083(b)(1)(C).....	7
§ 18083(c).....	6, 7, 16, 17
§ 18083(c)(3)(A).....	24
42 C.F.R. § 431.10(c).....	21
§ 431.10(c)(3)(ii).....	23
§ 431.10(e).....	21
§ 431.205(b)(1)(ii).....	32
§ 435.912(c)(3).....	26, 29, 30
§ 435.912(e).....	30, 31
§ 435.912(e)(1).....	38
§ 435.930(a).....	30

§ 435.949.....	6, 7, 16, 17
§ 435.1103(a) .....	15
§ 435.1200(c) .....	10
45 C.F.R. § 155.302(b)(3).....	17, 18, 21, 22
§ 155.302(b)(4)(ii) .....	21, 22
§ 155.310(d)(3) .....	17, 18, 21, 22
§ 155.310(e)(1) .....	20
§ 155.345(d)(1) .....	17, 18, 21, 22
§ 155.505.....	32
§ 155.505(b)(1)(ii) .....	17, 18
§ 155.510(c) .....	21, 22
FED. R. CIV. P. 19(a) .....	33
FED. R. CIV. P. 19(a)(1)(A) .....	33
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	5
Pub. L. No. 81-734, 64 Stat. 548 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 302(a)(4) (2012)) .....	28
S. Rep. No. 81-1669 (May 17, 1950), <i>reprinted at</i> 1950 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3287 .....	28
<b><u>Other</u></b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	27
CMS SMD Letter (Nov. 29, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/downloads/SHO-13-008.pdf">www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/downloads/SHO-13-008.pdf</a> .....	15
Kathleen Sebelius, <i>What’s Working in the Marketplace: The Data Services Hub</i> (Oct. 26, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/digitalstrategy/blog/2013/10/marketplace-data-services-hub.html">www.hhs.gov/digitalstrategy/blog/2013/10/marketplace-data-services-hub.html</a> .....	7
Phil Galewitz, <i>More than 1.7 Million Consumers Still Wait for Medicaid Decisions</i> , KAISER HEALTH NEWS (June 9, 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.kaiserhealthnews.org/Stories/2014/June/09/More-Than-17-Million-Consumers-Still-Wait-For-Medicaid-Decisions.aspx">www.kaiserhealthnews.org/Stories/2014/June/09/More-Than-17-Million-Consumers-Still-Wait-For-Medicaid-Decisions.aspx</a> .....	3, 29, 42
Richard Cauchi, <i>State Actions To Address Health Insurance Exchanges</i> , Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures (May 9, 2014), <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/state-actions-to-implement-the-health-benefit.aspx">www.ncsl.org/research/health/state-actions-to-implement-the-health-benefit.aspx</a> .....	6
WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1944).....	27
